

## Orion Oaks County Park

### Planning Area: Park Entrances, Roadways, and Parking

#### Recommendations:

---

##### Dog Park Parking Lot

###### Accessible Spaces

---

**Issue:** There are no accessible parking spaces provided or fewer than required

**Solution:** Add one accessible parking space next to existing accessible spaces in lieu of creating accessible spaces in the overflow parking area

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD **Reference Sections:** 208.2

**Priority:** 1 **Photo No.** 1

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

**Issue:** There are no van accessible spaces provided or fewer than required

**Solution:** Create one van accessible space with signage

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD **Reference Sections:** 208.2.4

**Priority:** 1 **Photo No.** 2

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

**Issue:** Access aisles are not marked so as to discourage parking in them

**Solution:** Restripe accessible parking spaces and access aisles

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD **Reference Sections:** 502.3.3

**Priority:** 1 **Photo No.** 2

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

**Issue:** The accessible parking spaces and access aisles are not level  
**Solution:** Correct cross slope of accessible parking spaces to no more than 2 percent  
**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017  
**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD      **Reference Sections:** 502.4  
**Priority:** 1      **Photo No.** 2  
**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

## Dog Dock Parking Lot

### Signage

**Issue:** A separate parking lot for accessible parking only is not in compliance with accessibility requirements  
**Solution:** Replace sign at entrance to parking lot  
**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017  
**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD      **Reference Sections:** 208.2  
**Priority:** 1      **Photo No.** 3  
**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

### Accessible Spaces

**Issue:** There are no accessible parking spaces provided or fewer than required  
**Solution:** Construct at least one accessible parking space and access aisle. One space must be van accessible.  
**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017  
**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD      **Reference Sections:** 208.2  
**Priority:** 1      **Photo No.** 4  
**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

---

## Lake 16 Boating and Fishing Area Parking Lot

### Accessible Spaces

---

**Issue:** There are no accessible parking spaces provided or fewer than required

**Solution:** Construct at least one accessible parking space and access aisle. One space must be van accessible.

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD

**Reference Sections:** 208.2

**Priority:** 1

**Photo No.** 5

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

**Issue:** There is not an International Symbol of Accessibility sign for each accessible parking space

**Solution:** Add signage so that each accessible space has a sign

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD

**Reference Sections:** 502.6 703.7.2.1

**Priority:** 1

**Photo No.** 5

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

## Clarkston Road Parking Lot

### Accessible Spaces

---

**Issue:** There are no accessible parking spaces provided or fewer than required

**Solution:** Construct two accessible parking spaces and access aisle. One space must be van accessible.

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD

**Reference Sections:** 208.2

**Priority:** 1

**Photo No.** 6

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

---

## Baldwin Road Parking Lot

### Accessible Spaces

---

**Issue:** There are no accessible parking spaces provided or fewer than required

**Solution:** Construct two accessible parking spaces and access aisle. One space must be van accessible.

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD **Reference Sections:** 208.2

**Priority:** 1 **Photo No.** 7

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

## Planning Area: Park Trails and Regional Connectivity

### Recommendations:

---

## Dog Dock Area

### Access Route

---

**Issue:** There are two doors or gates in a series and the distance between the doors is less than 48 inches plus the width of the doors when swinging into the space

**Solution:** Lengthen area between gates on north side of parking lot

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD **Reference Sections:** 404.2.6

**Priority:** 2 **Photo No.** 8

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

**Issue:** There is not an accessible route to the dock

**Solution:** Reconstruct the access route to the dock and at the interface of the access route with the dock or replace with boardwalk

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD **Reference Sections:** 1005.1

**Priority:** 2 **Photo No.** 9, 10

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

---

## Lake 16 Boating and Fishing Area

### Access Route

---

**Issue:** There are two doors or gates in a series and the distance between the doors is less than 48 inches plus the width of the doors when swinging into the space

**Solution:** Lengthen area between gates on north side of parking lot

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD **Reference Sections:** 404.2.6

**Priority:** 3 **Photo No.** 11

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

**Issue:** There is no accessible route to the boarding pier

**Solution:** Create access route to boarding pier

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD **Reference Sections:** 1003.2.2

**Priority:** 3 **Photo No.** 12

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

**Issue:** There is not an accessible route to the dock

**Solution:** Reconstruct the access route to the dock and at the interface of the access route with the dock or replace with boardwalk

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD **Reference Sections:** 1005.1

**Priority:** 3 **Photo No.** 13, 14, 15

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

---

## Clarkston Road Entrance

### Access Route

---

**Issue:** There is no access route or the pathway is not accessible

**Solution:** Create access route from accessible parking spaces to portable toilet

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD      **Reference Sections:** 206.2.2

**Priority:** 3      **Photo No.** 16

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

**Issue:** There is no access route or the pathway is not accessible

**Solution:** Create access route from accessible parking spaces to kiosk in parking lot

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD      **Reference Sections:** 206.2.2

**Priority:** 3      **Photo No.** 17

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

**Issue:** The access route is less than 36 inches wide (and does not meet the requirements of the exception)

**Solution:** Increase width between fences making up switchback gate

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD      **Reference Sections:** 403.5.1

**Priority:** 3      **Photo No.** 18

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

**Issue:** There are one or two picnic units, but neither, or only one, is accessible

**Solution:** Create access route from accessible parking spaces to picnic unit

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** ODA      **Reference Sections:** F245.2.1

**Priority:** 3      **Photo No.** 19

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

**Issue:** There is not an access route connecting accessible parking spaces to the trail and trailhead

**Solution:** Create access route from accessible parking spaces to trail marker and map box

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** ODA

**Reference Sections:** F247.3.2

**Priority:** 3

**Photo No.** 20

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

## Baldwin Road Entrance

### Access Route

---

**Issue:** There are one or two picnic units, but neither, or only one, is accessible

**Solution:** Create access route from accessible parking spaces to picnic unit

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** ODA

**Reference Sections:** F245.2.1

**Priority:** 3

**Photo No.** 21

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

**Issue:** There is not an access route connecting accessible parking spaces to the trail and trailhead

**Solution:** Create access route from accessible parking spaces to kiosk

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** ODA

**Reference Sections:** F247.3.2

**Priority:** 3

**Photo No.** 22

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

---

**All****Rustic Trails**

---

**Issue:** Trail has multiple accessibility issues

**Solution:** As trails are upgraded, reconstruct to comply with trail guidelines to the extent feasible

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2006

**Reference:** ODA

**Reference Sections:** F247 1017

**Priority:** 3

**Photo No.** 22

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

**Lake 16 Boating and Fishing Area****Trail Amenities**

---

**Issue:** None of the public restrooms is accessible; there should be either one for each sex or one unisex restroom

**Solution:** Replace portable toilet with accessible model and construct access route

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD

**Reference Sections:** 213.2

**Priority:** 5

**Photo No.** 23

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

**Issue:** There are one or two picnic units, but neither, or only one, is accessible

**Solution:** Create an accessible picnic unit

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** ODA

**Reference Sections:** F245.2.1

**Priority:** 3

**Photo No.** 24, 25

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---



**Issue:** Fewer than 20 percent (minimum one) of each type of outdoor constructed features in a common and public use area are accessible

**Solution:** Create clear ground space around bench

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** ODA

**Reference Sections:** F245.3 1011

**Priority:** 3

**Photo No.** 26

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

## Clarkston Road Entrance

### Trail Amenities

---

**Issue:** There are one or two picnic units, but neither, or only one, is accessible

**Solution:** Create an accessible picnic unit

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** ODA

**Reference Sections:** F245.2.1

**Priority:** 3

**Photo No.** 19

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

## Baldwin Road Entrance

### Trail Amenities

---

**Issue:** None of the public restrooms is accessible; there should be either one for each sex or one unisex restroom

**Solution:** Replace portable toilet with accessible model and construct access route

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD

**Reference Sections:** 213.2

**Priority:** 5

**Photo No.** 27

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

**Issue:** There are one or two picnic units, but neither, or only one, is accessible

**Solution:** Create an accessible picnic unit

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** ODA

**Reference Sections:** F245.2.1

**Priority:** 3

**Photo No.** 21

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

## Planning Area: Dog Park

### Recommendations:

---

#### Dog Dock

##### Surface

---

**Issue:** The cross slope of the fishing pier exceeds 2 percent

**Solution:** Adjust dock slope

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2006

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD

**Reference Sections:** 1005.1 403.3

**Priority:** 2

**Photo No.** 28

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

## Planning Area: Lake 16 Boating and Fishing Area

### Recommendations:

---

#### Dock

##### Ramp

---

**Issue:** The cross slope of the transition plate exceeds 2 percent

**Solution:** Adjust gangway ramp

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD

**Reference Sections:** 1005.1 403.3

**Priority:** 3

**Photo No.** 29

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

## Surface

---

**Issue:** There is an abrupt change in the level of the dock greater than 1/4 inch

**Solution:** Remove trip hazards or replace benches

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD **Reference Sections:** 1005.1 403.4 30

**Priority:** 3 **Photo No.** 30

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

## Railing

---

**Issue:** None or less than 25 percent of the railings, guards, or handrails are 34 inches or lower at the fishing area

**Solution:** Lower at least 25 percent of the guardrail to a maximum of 34 inches

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD **Reference Sections:** 1005.2.1

**Priority:** 3 **Photo No.** 31

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

## Boarding Pier

### Transition Plate

---

**Issue:** There is no accessible route to the boarding pier

**Solution:** Repair or replace transition plate

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD **Reference Sections:** 1003.2.2

**Priority:** 3 **Photo No.** 32

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

**Issue:** The cross slope of the boarding pier exceeds 2 percent

**Solution:** Rebuild pier

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2006

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD **Reference Sections:** 1003.2 403.3

**Priority:** 3 **Photo No.** 33

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

**Issue:** There are openings on the surface of the boarding pier wider than one-half inch

**Solution:** Rebuild pier

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD **Reference Sections:** 1003.2 403.2 30

**Priority:** 3 **Photo No.** 34

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---

### Pier Openings

---

**Issue:** There is not at least one continuous clear opening 60 inches wide for at least 10 feet each of linear pier edge and/or edge protection at the clear opening is higher than 4 inches or wider than 2 inches

**Solution:** Rebuild pier

**Year of Last Assessment:** 2017

**Reference:** 2010 ADASAD **Reference Sections:** 1003.3.2

**Priority:** 3 **Photo No.** 33

**Addressed within CIPMP or MMP:** Not yet scheduled

---